
Page 1 Amendment No.10 to Master AVL Contract 

AMENDMENT NO. 10 TO MASTER CONTRACT FOR AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE 
LOCATION SYSTEM, HOSTED SOFTWARE, AND SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND CALAMP RADIO SATELLITE 
INTEGRATORS, INC. 

Snohomish County hereinafter referred to as the “County” and the undersigned, hereinafter referred 
to as the “Contractor”, desire to amend the contract executed on August 29, 2012, as amended by 
Amendment No. 1 on December 11, 2012, Amendment No. 2 on October 8, 2013, Amendment No. 
3 on September 29, 2014, Amendment No. 4 on October 13, 2014, Amendment No. 5 on February 4, 
2015, Amendment No. 6 on May 13, 2015, and Amendment No. 7 on June 22, 2017, Amendment 
No. 8 on September 26, 2017, Amendment No. 9 on October 20, 2021 and identified as the Master 
Contract For An Automated Vehicle Location System, Hosted Software, And Services Agreement 
Between Snohomish County And CalAmp Radio Satellite Integrators, Inc. (the “Master Contract”). 

All provisions in the original contract remain in effect except as expressly modified by this 
amendment. 

The changes to the contract are described below. 

1. The first paragraph of section 5. Term of Agreement, is deleted and amended to read as 
follows:

5. TERM OF AGREEMENT.
The Initial Term of the Agreement shall commence upon execution and continue for five (5) 
years from the date of Acceptance of the System (Initial Term), and may be extended by the 
County for one (1) additional five (5) year Renewal Term, and one (1) additional one (1) year 
Final Term.

2. Paragraph A section 8. Price and Payment, is amended by adding the following:

8. PRICE AND PAYMENT.

A. During the Final Term of the Agreement, the County shall pay the Contractor for the following
costs as described in Exhibit A-10, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.  Annual
recurring charges for software subscription, support and maintenance services in the Final Term
shall not exceed a total of $131,892.00 exclusive of Washington State Sales Tax, which tax shall
be paid by the County.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank] 



Page 2 Amendment No.10 to Master AVL Contract 

              IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment No.10 on the date of the 
last party to sign.   

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH:  CONTRACTOR:  
 
 
 

  
 
 

Snohomish County Executive  Title:  
   

Approved as to Snohomish County Code 
Section 2.350: 
 
 
 

  

Director of Information Technology   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

sxokwk
Name and Title



Page 3 Amendment No.10 to Master AVL Contract 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A-10 
 
 

 


	5. TERM OF AGREEMENT.
	8. PRICE AND PAYMENT.
	A.  During the Final Term of the Agreement, the County shall pay the Contractor for the following costs as described in Exhibit A-10, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.  Annual recurring charges for software subscription, support and ...
	              IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment No.10 on the date of the last party to sign.  

		2022-09-14T10:58:13-0700
	Klein, Kenneth


	Text2: Chief Revenue Officer
		2022-08-25T15:13:11-0500
	Brennen Carson


		2022-08-25T15:48:38-0700
	Forde, Viggo




