
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 22-362 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO.10  
TO THE MASTER CONTRACT FOR AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE LOCATION SYSTEM 

WITH CALAMP RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, INC. 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works determined it beneficial to implement 
an Automated Vehicle Location (AVL) system for its vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, CalAmp Radio Satellite Integrators was one of six vendors 
responding to RFP-13-11 and was selected through established Federal, State and 
County policies and practices; and 

WHEREAS, in August of 2012 the County entered into a contract with CalAmp 
Radio Satellite Integrators to provide for AVL services on County vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, the County has since processed nine (9) amendments to the original 
contract, to provide for additional equipment and services; and 

WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Amendment allows the County to continue 
services for up to 387 vehicles for additional one year term; 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No.10 to the Master Contract 
for an Automated Vehicle Location System with CalAmp Radio Satellite Integrators in 
the amount of $131,892.00, for a total amended amount not to exceed $1,805,877.00. 

PASSED this 14th day of September, 2022. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

________________________________ 
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Asst. Clerk of the Council  


